## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104th LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT " A " to H. P. 1465, L. D. 1839, Bill, "AN ACT on Tax Relief to the Elderly."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "§662." by striking out in the 4th line (3rd and 4th lines in L.D.) the underlined words "to the cities and towns" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'or combination thereof'

Amend said Bill in subsection 1 of that part designated "§ 663" by striking out in the 10th and 11th lines (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers and the" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor and his'; and by striking out in the 14th and 15th lines (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers and the decision" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor and his decision'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 2 of that part designated "§ 663" by striking out in the 6th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers are" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor is'; and by striking out in the 7th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "they may" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'he may'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§663" by striking out all of subsection 10 (same in L.D.)

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 664" by striking out in the 6th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor'; and by striking out

over (filing No-H-697)

in the 10th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words

"municipality of the claimant" and inserting in place thereof
the underlined word 'State'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 665" by striking out in the 9th line (9th and 10th lines of L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers shall be paid to claimant from the municipal funds appropriated for the purpose" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor shall be paid to claimant from the General Fund'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 666" by striking out in the 4th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'Bureau of Taxation'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 667" by striking out in the 3rd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'Bureau of Taxation'; and by striking out in the 4th line (same in L.D.) the underlined word "municipality" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'department'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 4 of that part designated "§ 671" by striking out in the 3rd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'Bureau of Taxation'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 673" by striking out in the 2nd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in place thereof the (Filing No-H-197)

underlined words 'Bureau of Taxation'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated "§ 674" and inserting in place thereof the following:

## '§ 674. Audit of claim

If on the audit of any claim filed under this subchapter the State Tax Assessor determines the amount to have been incorrectly determined, he shall redetermine the claim and notify the claimant of the redetermination and his reasons for it. The redetermination shall be final unless appealed to the State Tax Assessor within 30 days of notice.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 676" by striking out in the 3rd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers to be not at arms-length, they" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor to be not at arms-length, he'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "\$ 679" by striking out in the 2nd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers find" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'department finds'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 680" by striking out in the 2nd line (same in L.D.) the underlined word "their" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'his'; and by striking out in the 3 rd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words "municipal officers" and inserting in (over) (Filing no. 4-697)

place thereof the underlined words 'State Tax Assessor'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that

part designated "§ 681" (same in L.D.)

Further amend said Bill by inserting at the beginning of the first line (same in L.D.) the underlined abbreviation and figure 'Sec. 1.'

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end the following (same in L.D.):

'Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, §§ 657-659, repealed. Sections 657 to 659 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 444 of the public laws of 1969, are repealed.'

Filed by Mrs. Goodwin of Bath.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-697)